HOWARD DOWNING ATTORNEY AT LAW

109 South First Street Nicholasville, KY 40356 Phone (859)885-4619 Fax (859)8851127

August 9, 2016

RECEIVED

AUG 1 1 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Mr. Aaron D. Greenwell Attention: Renee Smith Acting Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

> Re: Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation Case No. 2016-00291 Election to Use Electronic Filing

Dear Mr. Greenwood:

Enclosed is a "Notice of Election of use of Electronic Filing Procedures" for Case No. 2016-00291.

PLEASE NOTE:

This case number was issued <u>PRIOR</u> to filing and the election to file electronically is now exercised with the attached notice. <u>DO NOT ISSUE</u> another case number.

Yours truly,

toward towning

Howard Downing 109 South First Street Nicholasville, KY 40356 Phone: 859-885-4619 E-mail: <u>hhdowning@windstream.net</u> Attorney for Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

nte	nt to file an application for Refinance debt with the Public Service	e Com	
10 1	ater than August 30, 2016 and to use the electronic filing procedures set forth in that	t regu	lation.
	Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation further states that:		
		Yes	No
1	 It requests that the Public Service Commission assign a case number to the intended application and advise it of that number as soon as possible; Case No. 2016-00291 is assign 	ed.	X
2	It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;	X	
3	Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;		X
4	. It or its authorized agents possess the facilities to receive electronic transmissions;	X	
5	. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electronic service of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party or the Public Service Commission Staff:		

Name	Electronic Mail Address
Charles G. Willilamson, III	chuckw@bgenergy.com
Phillip Johnson	phillipj@bgenergy.com
Howard Downing	hhdowning@windstream.net

6. It and its authorized representatives listed above have read and understand the procedures for electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and will fully comply with those procedures unless the Public Service Commission directs otherwise.

Signed

Name: Charles G. Williamson, III

Title: VP - Financial CFO

Address: P.O. Box 990 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990

Telephone Number: 859-885-2138

Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 08, 2016

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

Daniel E. Logsdon Jr. Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2016-00291

Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. (Refinancing)

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of notice of intent to file an application in the above case. The notice was date-stamped received August 08, 2016 and has been assigned Case No. 2016-00291. In all future correspondence or filings in connection with this case, please reference the above case number.

All documents submitted to the Commission in this proceeding must comply with the rules of procedure adopted by the Commission found in 807 KAR 5:001. Any deviation from these rules must be submitted in writing to the Commission for consideration as required by 807 KAR 5:001 (22). Additionally, confidential treatment of any material submitted must follow the requirements found in 807 KAR 5:001 (13).

Pursuant to the 2014 revisions to KRS 278.380, beginning on July 16, 2014, the Commission shall use electronic means to deliver orders. Please ensure a proper email address is included for each person to be included on the Commission's official service list.

Materials submitted to the Commission which do not comply with the rules of procedure, or that do not have an approved deviation, are subject to rejection by Commission pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001 (3). In order to insure cases are processed in a timely manner and accurate reliable records are created, please make sure that the rules of procedure are followed. Should you have any questions contact Renee Smith in the Division of Filings at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

alina R. Mathews

Talina R. Mathews Executive Director

TM/rs

Kentucky

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D